



2004年3月期
第1四半期連結決算補足資料

First Quarter Consolidated Financial Summary
For the Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004

2003年8月5日
August 5, 2003

伊藤忠テクノサイエンス株式会社
ITOCHU TECHNO-SCIENCE Corporation

注1: 四半期の数字は監査人による監査を受けておりません。

2: 本資料に記載されている業績見通しは様々な要因により変化することがあり、
実際の業績を確約するものではありません。

Note: 1. All quarterly data are unaudited and have not been reviewed by the independent auditors.

2. Forecasts contained in this report may be subject to change due to a wide range of factors, and no warranty is made explicitly or implicitly regarding their attainability.

1. 業績概況 Operating Results

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004			2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003		
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期(計画) 1st Half (Projected)	通期(計画) Full Year (Projected)	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期 1st Half	通期 Full Year
売上高 Total Revenue	48,594	119,500	280,500	55,001	123,769	288,449
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-11.6%	-3.4%	-2.8%	-24.5%	-24.4%	-16.5%
システム System	39,132			45,962	104,623	249,057
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	80.5%			83.6%	84.5%	86.3%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-14.9%			-29.9%	-29.1%	-20.0%
サポート Support	9,461			9,039	19,145	39,392
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	19.5%			16.4%	15.5%	13.7%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+4.7%			+23.1%	+17.8%	+16.0%
売上原価 Cost of Sales	36,592	92,400	221,900	43,250	98,919	230,426
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	75.3%	77.3%	79.1%	78.6%	79.9%	79.9%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-15.4%	-6.6%	-3.7%	-25.8%	-23.2%	-17.4%
売上総利益 Gross Profit	12,002	27,100	58,600	11,751	24,849	58,023
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	24.7%	22.7%	20.9%	21.4%	20.1%	20.1%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+2.1%	+9.1%	+1.0%	-19.4%	-28.9%	-12.6%
販売費および一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	9,903	20,200	40,400	10,166	20,893	40,385
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	20.4%	16.9%	14.4%	18.5%	16.9%	14.0%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-2.6%	-3.3%	+0.0%	-5.3%	-7.4%	-9.3%
営業利益 Operating Income	2,099	6,900	18,200	1,584	3,955	17,637
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	4.3%	5.8%	6.5%	2.9%	3.2%	6.1%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+32.4%	+74.4%	+3.2%	-58.7%	-68.1%	-19.1%
システム(消去前) System (before elimination)	-39			-169	-1,520	6,109
サポート(消去前) Support (before elimination)	3,386			3,142	8,022	16,700
経常利益 Ordinary Income	1,835	6,500	17,800	1,366	3,362	16,401
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	3.8%	5.4%	6.3%	2.5%	2.7%	5.7%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+34.3%	+93.3%	+8.5%	-62.9%	-72.2%	-20.7%
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before Income taxes	1,857	6,500	17,400	1,358	2,837	15,378
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	3.8%	5.4%	6.2%	2.5%	2.3%	5.3%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+36.8%	+129.1%	+13.1%	-63.2%	-77.8%	-30.8%
当期純利益 Net Income	898	3,600	9,700	635	1,154	7,783
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	1.8%	3.0%	3.5%	1.2%	0.9%	2.7%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+41.5%	+211.9%	+24.6%	-68.7%	-83.6%	-35.6%

(補足:販売費および一般管理費内訳) Breakdown of SG&A Expenses

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004			2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003		
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期(計画) 1st Half (Projected)	通期(計画) Full Year (Projected)	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期 1st Half	通期 Full Year
販売費および一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	9,903	20,200	40,400	10,166	20,893	40,385
人件費 Personnel Expenses	5,317			5,369	10,863	21,189
外部要員受入費 Outside Staff Expenses	988			1,082	2,144	4,134
その他 Others	3,597			3,714	7,885	15,060

2. 受注高と受注残高 Orders and Backlog

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004			2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003		
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期(計画) 1st Half (Projected)	通期(計画) Full Year (Projected)	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期 1st Half	通期 Full Year
受注高 Orders Received	56,149	126,000	284,000	67,695	143,363	296,729
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-17.1%	-12.1%	-4.3%	-16.7%	-19.7%	-12.5%
システム System	40,336			52,253	118,635	256,683
構成比 Share (%)	71.8%			77.2%	82.8%	86.5%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-22.8%			-30.7%	-27.1%	-16.4%
サポート Support	15,813			15,442	24,727	40,046
構成比 Share (%)	28.2%			22.8%	17.2%	13.5%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+2.4%			+166.5%	+55.4%	+25.6%
受注残高 Backlog	62,933			59,792	66,692	55,378
システム System	42,432			39,892	47,614	41,228
構成比 Share (%)	67.4%			66.7%	71.4%	74.4%
サポート Support	20,501			19,899	19,077	14,150
構成比 Share (%)	32.6%			33.3%	28.6%	25.6%

3. 業種別売上高 Revenue by Industry

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004	2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003		
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期 1st Half	通期 Full Year
通信 / 放送 Telecommunications/ Broadcasting	12,603	16,290	32,882	74,847
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	25.9%	29.6%	26.6%	25.9%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-22.6%	-40.0%	-50.5%	-42.8%
電気 Electronics	5,558	5,708	15,484	38,576
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	11.4%	10.4%	12.5%	13.4%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-2.6%	-21.2%	+2.2%	+23.8%
製造等 Manufacturing (excluding electronics)	5,668	7,092	15,650	33,917
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	11.7%	12.9%	12.6%	11.8%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-20.1%	-10.4%	-9.0%	-1.7%
情報サービス Information Services	9,427	11,340	26,623	59,704
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	19.4%	20.6%	21.5%	20.7%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-16.9%	-14.2%	-3.9%	-3.2%
公共 Public Sector	2,317	2,941	6,760	17,793
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	4.8%	5.3%	5.5%	6.2%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-21.2%	-8.2%	-2.6%	-17.5%
商業 / 運輸 Commerce/ Transportation	715	666	1,742	6,257
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	1.5%	1.2%	1.4%	2.2%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+7.3%	-74.4%	-53.2%	-35.3%
金融 / 保険 Finance/ Insurance	5,008	5,245	13,513	31,841
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	10.3%	9.5%	10.9%	11.0%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-4.5%	-20.3%	-12.3%	+3.0%
その他 Others	7,295	5,715	11,113	25,511
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	15.0%	10.4%	9.0%	8.8%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+27.7%	+15.3%	-0.2%	+2.2%
合計 Total	48,594	55,001	123,769	288,449
構成比 % of Total Revenue (%)	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-11.6%	-24.5%	-24.4%	-16.5%

4. 従業員の推移 Number of Employees

(単位:人 People)

	2002			2003		
	4月1日 1-Apr	6月30日 30-Jun	9月30日 30-Sep	3月31日 31-Mar	4月1日 1-Apr	6月30日 30-Jun
CTCグループ全従業員 CTC Group Employees	3,465	3,454	3,429	3,403	3,416	3,408
うちシステムエンジニア System Engineers	1,283	1,326	1,336	1,340	1,368	1,375
外部要員 Outside Staff	2,069	2,099	1,952	1,854	1,658	1,785
うちシステムエンジニア System Engineers	1,262	1,262	1,157	1,119	979	1,050
CTCグループ総人員 Total	5,534	5,553	5,381	5,257	5,074	5,193
うちシステムエンジニア System Engineers	2,545	2,588	2,493	2,459	2,347	2,425

5. 生産性 Productivity

(単位:千円 Thousands of yen)

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004	2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003		
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期 1st Half	通期 Full Year
従業員一人当たり売上高 Revenue per Employee	14,242	15,898	35,906	83,998
従業員一人当たり営業利益 Operating Income per Employee	615	457	1,147	5,136

注: 期首・期末平均従業員数で算出しています。

Note: Figures were calculated by averaging the number of employees at the beginning and the end of fiscal terms.

<参考> 単体業績概況 Nonconsolidated Operating Results

(単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004			2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003		
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期(計画) 1st Half (Projected)	通期(計画) Full Year (Projected)	第1四半期 1st Quarter	中間期 1st Half	通期 Full Year
売上高 Total Revenue	43,553	106,500	248,500	49,362	109,912	254,445
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-11.8%	-3.1%	-2.3%	-23.2%	-24.9%	-18.3%
システム System	36,081			42,285	94,284	222,127
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	82.8%			85.7%	85.8%	87.3%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-14.7%			-28.7%	-29.3%	-21.8%
サポート Support	7,471			7,077	15,627	32,317
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	17.2%			14.3%	14.2%	12.7%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+5.6%			+40.5%	+20.3%	+17.7%
売上原価 Cost of Sales	34,970	87,900	208,200	41,034	94,038	215,714
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	80.3%	82.5%	83.8%	83.1%	85.6%	84.8%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	-14.8%	-6.5%	-3.5%	-23.0%	-22.0%	-18.2%
売上総利益 Gross Profit	8,583	18,600	40,300	8,327	15,873	38,730
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	19.7%	17.5%	16.2%	16.9%	14.4%	15.2%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+3.1%	+17.2%	+4.1%	-24.6%	-38.4%	-19.0%
販売費および一般管理費 SG&A Expenses	7,996	16,000	32,100	7,993	16,837	32,605
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	18.4%	15.0%	12.9%	16.2%	15.3%	12.8%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+0.0%	-5.0%	-1.6%	-7.6%	-9.7%	-11.0%
営業利益 Operating Income	586	2,600	8,200	334	(964)	6,125
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	1.3%	2.4%	3.3%	0.7%	-0.9%	2.4%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+75.2%		+33.9%	-86.0%		-45.2%
経常利益 Ordinary Income	4,839	7,000	13,200	4,571	3,504	11,105
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	11.1%	6.6%	5.3%	9.3%	3.2%	4.4%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+5.9%	+99.7%	+18.9%	-24.8%	-68.0%	-27.0%
税金等調整前当期純利益 Income before Income taxes	4,832	7,000	12,800	4,575	2,885	9,750
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	11.1%	6.6%	5.2%	9.3%	2.6%	3.8%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+5.6%	+142.6%	+31.3%	-24.7%	-75.3%	-41.7%
当期純利益 Net Income	4,397	5,600	8,900	4,248	3,213	7,017
対売上高構成比 % of Total Revenue	10.1%	5.3%	3.6%	8.6%	2.9%	2.8%
対前年同期増減率 Y-Y Change (%)	+3.5%	+74.3%	+26.8%	+20.6%	-60.5%	-36.3%

ハード・ソフト・サービス比率 Breakdown of Revenue (Hardware, Software, Service)

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004	2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003	2002年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2002	2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003	2002年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2002
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	第1四半期 1st Quarter	第1四半期 1st Quarter	通期 Full Year	通期 Full Year
ハードウェア Hardware	42.9%	45.9%	55.2%	49.7%	55.8%
ソフトウェア Software	15.8%	16.1%	20.1%	15.7%	15.8%
サービス Service	41.3%	38.0%	24.7%	34.6%	28.4%
開発ソフトウェア Custom Application Development	3.5%	4.9%	3.9%	7.3%	7.8%
ハード保守 Hardware Support	16.5%	14.4%	7.9%	12.7%	9.0%
ソフト保守 Software Support	13.9%	12.2%	6.8%	7.2%	4.7%
その他 Others	7.4%	6.5%	6.1%	7.4%	6.9%
合計 Total	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

主要製品別売上高 Breakdown of Revenue by Major Product

	2004年3月期 Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2004	2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003	2002年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2002	2003年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2003	2002年3月期 Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2002
	第1四半期 1st Quarter	第1四半期 1st Quarter	第1四半期 1st Quarter	通期 Full Year	通期 Full Year
サン・マイクロシステムズ Sun Microsystems	13.2%	13.3%	25.6%	15.4%	22.0%
シスコシステムズ Cisco Systems	16.2%	13.4%	13.3%	12.2%	11.4%
オラクル Oracle	2.9%	5.7%	6.3%	3.2%	4.9%
その他 Others	67.7%	67.6%	54.8%	69.2%	61.7%
合計 Total	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%